Oral Answers

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
The list is with me and ] am laying it on the Table of the House.

MR, SPEAKER: Is the information which he wants already mentioned in the statement?

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: There is no statement at all

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister said he laid it on the Table of the House.

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
It you so desire, 1 shall lay it now;
it is with me.

MR. SPEAKER: What is this? When you say it is laid on the Table, it must come to our office so that the Members may see it. Each statement is sent to the Member, That is why they are confused over it

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA:
The question is of a general character and unless a supplementary was there, the detail could not be given. A supplementary is there and I am laying it now.

Exports being made to attract tourists from Asian countries

*542. SHRI ARVIND M. PATEL:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) what efforts Government are making to attract tourists from Asian countries; and

(b) whether there is more scope for attracting tourists from these countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHI-
SHI): (a) The Government of India has opened Tourjst Offices in Tokyo and Singapore for purposes of tourist publicity and promotion. The number of tourists from Asian countries rose in 1972 to 93372—approximately 80 per
cent of the total tourist traffic.
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(b) There is scope for attracting more tourists from these countries and efforts are being made to stimulate tourist travel
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The bhon.
Minister has stated that efforts are being made to locate offices in Asian countries to attract tourists. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to whether the officers working in Bangkok and other places have made efforts to attract tourists from Asian countries. If so, what are the countries in which these officers are working?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Japan,
Ceylon, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand, Hong Kong and Phillipine are the Asian countries from which we get tourists. The types of tourists who come from these countries can be classified into two—ethnic and Buddhist tourists. We are making efforts to get more and more tourists to our Buddhist centres. Many people of Indian origin who are residing there visit our country often and these are mainly the two types of tourists who visit this country. In addition to this there may be another class of people—
mountaineering group—who come from these countries and who go to Kulu, Manali and other places.

MR, SPEAKER: Shri Guha.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In view of the fact that the South East Asian countries like Burmah, Malaysia and Indonesia, Thailand, Combodia, Laos and Viet Nam having very close historical, cultural and social relations with India, what steps are the Government going to take to stimulate tourism from these countries to India?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: In Tokyo office we are spending more than Rs. 10 lakhs for publicity as also in other neighbouring countries.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: My question relates to historical, cultural and social aspects and not political aspect of it.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Tourists come from the affluent countries. As I said earlier two types of tourists are coming from thees countries. Taking into consideration what the hon. Member has in mind, namely, historical and cultural aspect of it, efforts are also being made to attract tourists to this country.

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Hari Kishore
Singh.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: I
have some objections to the answer to the question. The hon. Minister has said that there are offices opened in Tokyo and Singapore. But, no mention is made with regard to West Asia.
West Asia is also part of Asia. I would like to know whether there is any scheme under the consideration of the
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Government to give ispecial concessions to young men and women from the Asian countries, especially the students, to visit this country for the tourist purposes?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: There is no tourist office in West Asia. Only cultural wing is attached to our Embassy Office there. They are looking after these things. As in other sectors, concessions are given by Air India, the same is being extended to these countries as well

SHRIMATI MAYA RAY: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister has just now said that a sum of Rs. 10 lakhs has been spent to set up Offices for the promotion of tourism in Japan.
Would it not be more advisable to spend some part of this money in improving facilities in our country in regard to the Buddhist shrines that we have all over the place?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: We are giving them the facilities. That goes without saying. Efforts are made to develop the centres of Buddhists interests in this country like Nalanda, Raj Gir, Bodh Gaya etc. The hon.
Members from Bihar may ask me as to what has been done in regard to Bodh Gaya? Bodh Gaya is one of the main tourist centres. Here we are expecting more and more cooperation from Bihar Government also. Land is being acquired in regard to this. And for the last two three years or so, money has been deposited by the Central Government with the Bihar Government and we hope that the acquisition of land would be over soon. In Kushi Nagar, Balrampur and other places also efforts are being made to develop the centres. I may add to this the development of Sanchi also.

MR. SPEAKER: Why are you so generous to a lady? Shri Shamim.

SHRI S, A. SHAMIM: To facilitate the tourist traffic to Kashmir, is there any proposal to declare Srinagar airport as an international airport? And whether any such proposal or suggestion is being considered or not?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): With regard to Srinagar, we are considering the question of providing facilities there. For the international tourist attraction, however, the decision has not yet been taken to open it to international airlines. In fact. our general thinking is that even if it is open to international traffic, for several years to come, it could be only Air India that may operate there for various reasons .

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is a proposal to set up a tourist office in Rangoon and whether Government is going to develop Burdwan which is a historical place where Mehrnisha was made captive who was betterly known as Noorjahan, the wife of Mughal Emperor Jehangir, to attract Muslim people from Malaysia and Indonesia.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: There is no such proposal at present. very limited scope. I am passing on to the next Question.
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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA):
(a) Yes, Sir. A British Mission sponsored by the Birmingham Chamber of Commerce came to India during the first week of March, 1973.
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(b) The Government of India are not aware of any precise proposal made by the delegation to set up joint ventures with the British collaboration.

(c) Does not arise.

o wiremw qhiw @ wsaw
A, el wEm ¥ e F w@frwre fsar
§ fir so R w1 wfafafies e
& yuw gy ¥ war §, WK 3 W
wfver firar & fi v ¥ 3w Wi gE
& ¥fer £ firdy serr S ff
g & e g R e & o
wuf gl IAfr A semy wow T

